Section 2B.10 of S.L. 2025-89 reads as rewritten: 32 

"SECTION 2B.10. 2B.10.(a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the 33 

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Health Benefits, the sum of six hundred 34 

million dollars ($600,000,000) six hundred ninety million dollars ($690,000,000) in recurring 35 

funds and associated receipts for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium. receipts, beginning 36 

General Assembly Of North Carolina Session 2025 

Page 2  Senate Bill 403-Second Edition 

with the 2025-2026 fiscal year. These funds shall be used to adjust Medicaid funding to account 1

[...]

medications for beneficiaries managing diabetes. 22 

SECTION 2.3.(b)  Funds that are appropriated pursuant to S.L. 2025-89 to the 23 

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Health Benefits, for the Medicaid 24 

program shall be reduced by thirty-four million dollars ($34,000,000) in recurring funds and 25 

associated receipts beginning with the 2025-2026 fiscal year. 26 

27 

LME/MCO INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRANSFERS 28 
SECTION 2.4.(a)  The local management entities/managed care organizations 29 

(LME/MCOs) shall make intergovernmental transfers to the Department of Health and Human 30 

Services, Division of Health Benefits (DHB), in an aggregate amount of eighteen million 31 

twenty-eight thousand two hundred seventeen dollars ($18,028,217) in the 2025-2026 fiscal year 32 

and in an aggregate amount of eighteen million twenty-eight thousand two hundred seventeen 33 

dollars ($18,028,217) for the 2026-2027 fiscal year. The due date and frequency of the 34 

intergovernmental transfer required by this section shall be determined by DHB. The amount of 35 

the intergovernmental transfer that each individual LME/MCO is required to make in each fiscal 36

[...]

Committee on Medicaid, the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental Operations, and the 28 

Fiscal Research Division. 29 

SECTION 2.6.(e)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 30 

of Health and Human Services, Division of Child and Family Well-Being (DCFW), the sum of 31 

one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) in nonrecurring funds and associated 32 

receipts to be transferred to the Office of the State Auditor to be used for the audit required by 33 

subsection (a) of this section. 34 

SECTION 2.6.(f)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 35